
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Legal and Civic Services Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
14th January, 2026 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in hybrid format, both in the Lavery Room - City 

Hall and remotely, via Microsoft Teams, on Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 at 5.00 pm, for 

the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
John Walsh 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Minutes   

 
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Committee Site Visit   
 
3. Notifications from Statutory Bodies   
 
 (a) Abandonment at Bradford Square  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Planning Appeals Notified  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
5. Planning Decisions Issued  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 
6. Live Applications for Major Development  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
7. Committee Decisions that have yet to issue  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

8. Miscellaneous Reports   
 
 (a) Local Applications subject to NIW Objections   

 
 (b) Section 76 Monitoring Report   

 
9. Planning Applications previously considered   
 
 (a) LA04/2024/2077/F - Proposed change of use from office space (B1) and 

storage or distribution (B4) to Bowling Alley, Restaurant, Indoor Golf, 
Children's Soft Play, VR Zone & Amusements, Smoking Area, Car Parking 
and Associated Site Works. Proposal includes changes to elevations. 
(Amended Plans Received). - Adelaide Business Centre 2-6 Apollo Road   

 
 (b) LA04/2025/0605/F - Erection of a four storey building to create 29no. short-

term let accommodation units with ancillary roof-mounted solar panels - 341-
345 Albertbridge Road   

 
10. Planning Applications   
 
 (a) LA04/2024/1836/F - Proposed development of new walking trails linking 

Black Mountain Shared Space Project building (approved under 
LA04/2022/0853/F) on the Ballygomartin Road with the Upper Whiterock 
Road and Moyard Parade.  Proposal to include gated accesses, stockproof 
fencing, seated areas, information signage, landscaping and associated site 
works. - Lands between Ballygomartin Road and Upper Whiterock Road and 
to the west (rear) of Moyard Parade and New Barnsley Crescent  (Pages 47 - 
64) 

 
 (b) LA04/2025/0570/F & LA04/2025/0571/LBC - Retrospective change of use 

from residential (Use Class C1) to short-term let accommodation (Sui 
Generis) (amended plans received - one room retained as permanent 
residential accommodation) - 39 Hamilton Street  (Pages 65 - 76) 

 
 (c) LA04/2025/1461/F - Change from use from dwelling (C1) to short term rental 

property (Sui Generis) (Retrospective) - 32 Millar Street   
 

 (d) LA04/2025/1693/F - Spectator fencing around pitch perimeter (1.2m high), 2 
no. ballstop systems (20m x 6m high), and spectator hardstanding. - Existing 
soccer pitch at Falls Park (approx. 50m east of No. 47 Norglen Drive), Falls 
Road  (Pages 77 - 86) 

 
 (e) LA04/2025/1694/F - The installation of 7 x Ballstop Systems @ 30m x 12m 

high. - Woodlands Playing Fields, Finaghy Road North  (Pages 87 - 94) 
 

 (f) LA04/2025/1695/F - Extension to existing spectator fencing on site, new ball 
stop system along with pedestrian and vehicular access gates. New kerb line 
and drainage along car park boundary. - Existing soccer pitch at Dixon 
Playing Fields (approx. 50m north-east of No. 100 Orby Road), Grand Parade   

 
 (g) LA04/2025/1696/F - Installation of 2 No. ballstop systems @ 30m x 6m 

(high). - Existing soccer pitches at Clarendon Playing Fields (approx. 130m 
south-west of No. 5 Abbeydale Court), Abbeydale Gardens   

 
 
 



 
- 3 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 
 

Subject: Notifications from statutory bodies 

Date: 20th January 2026 

Reporting Officer: Kate Bentley, Director of Planning & Building Control 

Contact Officer: Dermot O’Kane, Acting Pla
[...]
6 Apollo Road,  
Belfast,  BT12 6HP

Proposed change of use 
from office space (B1) 

and storage or 
distribution (B4) to 

Bowling Alley, 
Restaurant, Indoor Golf, 
Children’s Soft Play, VR 
Zone & Amusements, 

Smoking Area, Car 
Parking and Associated 

Site Works. Proposal 
includes changes to 

elevations. (Amended 
Plans Received). 

Late objection 
received from 
neighbouring 

premises. 
Application to be 
reported back to 

20th January 
Committee

 13/01/2026 10:27:12

P
age 43



LA04/2024/1576/F LOC 18-Sep-24 01-Jan-25 15 69 11/11/2025 59 9 Permission 
Granted

LA04/2025/0556/F LOC 27-Mar-25 10-Jul-25 15 42 09/12/2025 36 5 Permission 
Granted

733-735 Antrim 
Road,  Belfast,  

BT15 4EL

Demolition of existing 
buildings at no. 733 & 
no. 735 Antrim Road to 

facilitate proposed 
residential social 

housing development 
comprising of 2no. 

buildings containing 
34no. units with 

associated in-curtilage 
parking and landscaping 
(Amended description)

Lands at no’s 10-22 
Ann Street Belfast 

(including 8-10 
Crown Entry and 12 

Crown Entry)
BT1 4EF

Proposed change of use 
from restaurant, public 
house, 2 no retail units 
and office use to public 
house, 2 no. restaurants, 
hotel with an additional 
2no.storeys associated 
with the hotel use, and 

all external façade 
alterations (change of 

description and 
amended plans). 

 13/01/2026 10:27:12

P
age 44



LA04/2025/0557/DCA LOC 27-Mar-25 10-Jul-25 15 42 09/12/2025 36 5 Consent 
Granted

LA04/2025/0605/F LOC 09-Apr-25 23-Jul-25 15 40 09/12/2025 34 5 N/A 31/01/2026 Deferred for site 
visit

LA04/2025/1454/F LOC 17-Sep-25 31-Dec-25 15 17 09/12/2025 11 5 N/A 28/02/2026

Awaiting 
outstanding 
consultation 
responses 

LA04/2025/1525/F MAJ 09-Sep-25 07-Apr-26 30 18 09/12/2025 13 5 Permission 
Granted

The Lockhouse
13 River Terrace
Belfast BT7 2EN

New community 
wellbeing centre and 

cafe extension to 
existing lockhouse 

building

Units 2a and 2b 38 
Boucher Road,  

Belfast,  BT12 6HR

Removal of condition 9 
of LA04/2024/0714/F 

(Removal of fuel storage 
tanks)

341-345 
Albertbridge Road,  

Ballymacarret,  
Belfast,  BT5 4PY

Erection of a four storey 
building to create 29no. 

short-term let 
accommodation units 

with ancillary roof-
mounted solar panels

Lands at no’s 10-22 
Ann Street Belfast 

(including 8-10 
Crown Entry and 12 

Crown Entry)

Demolition to include; 
ground floor facades 

remodelling, removal of 
window detailing to 

upper floors, removal 
and replacement of 
windows and doors, 
creation of new door 

and window openings, 
removal of roof to rear 
return and internal wall 
and roof demolition to 

accommodate 
reconfiguration of 

buildings and associated 
development for 

proposed change of use. 

 13/01/2026 10:27:12

P
age 45



LA04/2022/0809/F MAJ 21-Apr-22 17-Nov-22 30 195 09/12/2025 189 5 N/A 28/02/2026 Awaiting S76 
agreement 

Lands to the south 
and west of 

Woodland Grange
 to the north of 

Blacks Gate and to 
the east of Moor 

Park Mews
 Belfast.

Amendments to 
approved schemes ref. 

Z/2008/0993/F (erection 
of 53 No. dwellings) & 

ref. Z/2013/0120/F 
(erection of 46 No. 

dwellings); to reduce 
overall density from 99 
No. dwellings to 94 No. 

dwellings and associated 
and ancillary works.

 13/01/2026 10:27:12

P
age 46



Planning Committee  

Development Management Report 

Application ID:   LA04/2024/1836/F Date of Committee:   20th January 2026 

Proposal:  
Proposed development of new 
walking trails linking Black Mountain 
Shared Space Project building 
(approved under LA04/2022/0853/F) 
on the Ballygomartin Road with the 
Upper Whiterock Road and Moyard 
Parade.  Proposal to include gated 
accesses, stockproof fencing, 
seated areas, information signage, 
landscaping and associated site 
works. 
 

Location: 
Lands between Ballygomartin Road and 
Upper Whiterock Road and to the west 
(rear) of Moyard Parade and New Barnsley 
Crescent, Belfast Co. Antrim BT13 3QZ 
 

Referral Route:      3.8.5 (a) Application made by the Council & 3.8.5 (e) Major 
Application 

Recommendation:     Approval   
 

Applicant Name and Address: 
Belfast City Council 
Property and Projects Dept. 
9 Adelaide St 
Belfast 
BT2 8GD 
 

Agent Name and Address: 
Sarah McDowell  
Resolve Planning & Development 
Pearl Assurance House 
1-3 Donegall Square East 
Belfast 
BT1 5HB 
 

Date Valid:  25th November 2024 
 

Target Date:  23rd June 2025 
 

Contact Officer:   Ciara Reville, Principal Planning Officer (Development Management)   
 

Executive Summary: 
 
The application seeks planning permission for ‘new walking trails linking Black Mountain 
Shared Space Project building (approved under LA04/2022/0853/F) on the Ballygomartin 
Road with the Upper Whiterock Road and Moyard Parade.  Proposal to include gated 
accesses, stockproof fencing, seated areas, information signage, landscaping and 
associated site works’. 
 
The key issues for consideration of the application are set out below: 
 

 Principle of development   

 Design  

 Impact on rural character  

 Residential amenity 

 Contamination 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10a



 
 
 
 
 
 

 Green infrastructure  

 Open space 

 Natural environment 

 Impact on landscape (Area of High Scenic Value (AHSV) and Belfast Hills) 

 Impact on Trees 

 Archaeology 

 Access 

 Community Cohesion and good relations 

 Healthy Communities 

 Sustainable drainage systems (SuDS) 
 
In the Belfast Urban Area Plan 2001 (BUAP 2001), the site is located primarily outside the 
development limit and partially within an Area of High Scenic Value (AHSV).  
 
In the draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan 2015 (dBMAP) (versions 2004 and 2014), the 
site is located primarily outside the development limit, within an Area of High Scenic 
Value (AHSV), within the Belfast Hills and partially within a Site of Local Nature 
Conservation Importance (SLNCI).  
 
The proposal is not considered visually intrusive in terms of physical construction. It is 
considered the proposal will have no significant detrimental impact on rural amenity and 
environmental quality and is sensitive to the countryside location. 
 
The development is designed to provide access to the Belfast Hills for local communities 
and link with the wider path network in the Belfast Hills. The proposed development 
improves the network of green infrastructure within the Council area and improves access 
to open space for residents and visitors.  
 
It is considered the development will not have a significant adverse impact on the 
character, visual amenity or environmental quality of the AHSV or Belfast Hills. The 
proposal ensures the protection of the natural environment and biodiversity and does not 
impact significantly on any designated sites or other natural heritage interests.  
 
There are no objections from statutory or non-statutory consultees. NIEA Regulation Unit 
are currently reviewing the submitted GQRA in respect of contaminated land, so final 
comments are outstanding.  
 
There have been no representations received in relation to the proposed development.  
 
Having regard to the Development Plan and material considerations, it is recommended 
that planning permission is granted subject to conditions.  It is requested that delegated 
authority is given to the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise the wording of 
conditions and deal with any other matters that may arise, provided that they are not 
substantive. 
 

Page 48



Case Officer Report 

Site Location Plan and Site Layout 

 
 

 
 

Page 49



 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 50



Characteristics of the Site and Area 
 

1.0 
 
1.1 

Description of Proposed Development 
 
The application seeks planning permission for New walking trails linking Black 
Mountain Shared Space Project building (approved under LA04/2022/0853/F) on 
the Ballygomartin Road with the Upper Whiterock Road and Moyard Parade.  
Proposal to include gated accesses, stockproof fencing, seated area
[...]
 adverse effects on nearby uses.  
  
Within one month of the date of this permission a management plan should be 
submitted and agreed with the council. The Management Plan shall provide for 
servicing arrangements, waste storage and collection, laundry, procedures for 
dealing with anti-social behaviour, code of conduct and complaints, guest capacity 
and management contacts. The short-term let accommodation shall not be occupied 
or operate unless in accordance with the approved Management Plan.  
  
Reason: In the interest of residential amenity. 

Page 75



 

 

ANNEX 

Date of last Neighbour Notification: 08/04/2025 

Date of Press Advertisement: 18/04/2025 

ES Requested: No 

Consultations: Historic Environment 
Division  

Consulted: 08/04/2025 
Reconsulted: 08/07/2025 and 03/09/2025 

 

Page 76



 

Planning Committee  
 

Development Management Report  

Committee Date: 20th January 2026 

Application ID: LA04/2025/1693/F 

Proposal:  
Spectator fencing around pitch perimeter 
(1.2m high),  
2 no. ballstop systems (20m x 6m high), 
and spectator hardstanding. 

Location: 
Existing soccer pitch at Falls Park (approx. 
50m east of No. 47 Norglen Drive), Falls 
Road, Belfast, BT11 8EL 

Applicant Name and Address: 
Michael Small 
Cecil Ward Building 
4-10 Linenhall Street 
Belfast 
BT2 8PB 

Agent Name and Address: 
Michael Small 
Cecil Ward Building 
4-10 Linenhall Street 
Belfast 
BT2 8PB 

Referral Route: The application is made by Belfast City Council and on lands to which 
the Council has an estate (3.8.5 (a) of the Scheme of Delegation) 

Recommendation Approval 

Date Valid: 21st October 2025 

Target Date: 3rd February 2026 

Contact Officer: Ciara Reville, Principal Planning Officer 

(Development Management)   

Summary of Issues: 
 
The application seeks planning permission for spectator fencing around the pitch permitter and 2 
ballstop systems measuring 20m in length and 6m in height. 
 
The site is located at Falls Park which is a Council Site. The pitch in question is located in the 
south west of the park to the rear of the Whiterock Leisure Centre and the Belfast City Cemetery. 
The site is accessed from the Whiterock Road or the Falls Road. To the west of the site are a 
number of residential properties along Norglen Road. There are a number of mature trees 
around the periphery of the site.  
 
The key issues relevant to consideration of the application are:  

 Principle of Development 

 Impact on amenity 

 Impact on the character and appearance of the area 

 Other considerations 
 
There has been no need for any consultations and there are no objections from third parties.  
 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10d



Recommendation 
Having had regard to the development plan, relevant planning policies, and other material 
considerations, it is considered that the proposal should be approved. Delegated authority to the 
Director of Planning and Building Control is sought to finalise conditions.  
 

Page 78



 

 Case Officer Report 

 Site Location Plan:  

 
 Proposed Site Layout: 

 

 
 

Page 79



 Proposed Sections and Elevations: 
 

 
1.0 
 
1.1 

Characteristics of the Site and Area 
 
The site is located at Falls Park which is a Council Site. The pitch in question is 
located in the south west of the park to the rear of the Whiterock Leisure Centre and 
the Belfast City Cemetery. The site is accessed from the Whiterock Road or the Falls 
Road. To the west of the site are a number of residential properties on the Norglen 
Road. There are a number of mature trees around the periphery of the site.  

 

2.0 
 
2.1 

PLANNING HISTORY  
 
There is no relevant planning history.  
 

3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY 
 
Development Plan – Belfast Local Development Plan, Plan Strategy 2035  
 
Strategic Policies: 

 Policy SP2 – Sustainable development 

 Policy SP3 – Improving health and wellbeing 

 Policy SP5 – Positive placemaking 

 Policy SD2 – Settlement areas 

Operatio
[...]
r depending on 
the complexity of the condition. You should allow for this when planning the 
timeline of your project.  

 
3. The grant of planning permission does not dispense with the need to obtain li-

censes, authorisations may have been identified by consultees in their re-
sponse to the application and can be accessed on the Northern Ireland Plan-
ning Portal website. The responses from consultees may also include other 
general advice for the benefit of the applicant or developer. consents or per-
missions under other legislation or protocols.  

 

 

 
  

Page 84

mailto:planning@belfastcity.gov.uk


 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee  
 

Development Management Report  

Committee Date: 20th January 2026 

Application ID: LA04/2025/1694/F 

Proposal:  
The installation of 7 x Ballstop Systems @ 
30m x 12m high. 

Location: 
Woodlands Playing Fields, Finaghy Road 
North, Belfast 

Applicant Name and Address: 
Michael Small 
Cecil Ward Building 
4-10 Linenhall Street 
Belfast 
BT2 8PB 

Agent Name and Address: 
Michael Small 
Cecil Ward Building 
4-10 Linenhall Street 
Belfast 
BT2 8PB 

Referral Route: The application is made by Belfast City Council and on lands to which 
the Council has an estate (3.8.5 (a) of the Scheme of Delegation) 

Recommendation Approval 

Date Valid: 8th January 2026 

Target Date: 22nd  April 2026 

Contact Officer: Ciara Reville, Principal Planning Officer 
(Development Management)   

Summary of Issues: 
 
The application seeks planning permission for 7no. proposed 30m (length) x 12m (height) ball 
stop fencing. 
 
The site is located at Woodlands Playing Fields, Finaghy Road North, Belfast which is a Council 
site consisting of sports pitches, a changing facilities and associated parking. There are a 
number of mature trees around the site periphery. 
 
The key issues relevant to consideration of the application are:  

 Principle of Development 

 Impact on amenity 

 Impact on 
[...]
ther legislation or protocols.  

 

 

 

Page 93

mailto:planning@belfastcity.gov.uk


 

Page 94


	Agenda
	3a Abandonment at Bradford Square
	Proposed Abandonment - Bradford Square
	scan_longsharon_2025-12-05-16-04-34
	scan_longsharon_2025-12-05-16-30-08


	4 Planning Appeals Notified
	5 Planning Decisions Issued
	6 Live Applications for Major Development
	Live Planning Applications by C

	7 Committee Decisions that have yet to issue
	1a PlanningCommitteel_Red_Amber

	10a LA04/2024/1836/F - Proposed development of new walking trails linking Black Mountain Shared Space Project building (approved under LA04/2022/0853/F) on the Ballygomartin Road with the Upper Whiterock Road and Moyard Parade.  Proposal to include gated accesses, stockproof fencing, seated areas, information signage, landscaping and associated site works. - Lands between Ballygomartin Road and Upper Whiterock Road and to the west (rear) of Moyard Parade and New Barnsley Crescent
	10b LA04/2025/0570/F & LA04/2025/0571/LBC - Retrospective change of use from residential (Use Class C1) to short-term let accommodation (Sui Generis) (amended plans received - one room retained as permanent residential accommodation) - 39 Hamilton Street
	10d LA04/2025/1693/F - Spectator fencing around pitch perimeter (1.2m high), 2 no. ballstop systems (20m x 6m high), and spectator hardstanding. - Existing soccer pitch at Falls Park (approx. 50m east of No. 47 Norglen Drive), Falls Road
	10e LA04/2025/1694/F - The installation of 7 x Ballstop Systems @ 30m x 12m high. - Woodlands Playing Fields, Finaghy Road North



Minutes of the meeting


 F 
273 

Planning Committee  
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 
 
 

HYBRID MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

Members present: Councillor Murphy (Chairperson); 
Aldermen Lawlor, McCullough and Rodgers; 
Councillors Abernethy, Anglin, Bell, Brennan, 
T. Brooks, Carson, Doran, D. Douglas, S. Douglas,  
Garrett, Groogan, Hanvey, Magee, McCabe, 
McCann and Whyte.  
 

In attendance:  Ms. K. Bentley, Director of Planning and Building Control; 
Mr. K. McDonnell, Solicitor (Regulatory and Planning); 
Mr. E. Baker, Planning Manager (Development 
Management), 
Mr. D. O’Kane, Planning Manager (Plans and Policy) 
Ms. C Reville, Principal Planning Officer;  
Ms. L. Walshe, Principal Planning Officer;  
Mr. N. Hasson, Senior Planning Officer; and 
Ms. C. Donnelly, Committee Services Officer. 

 
 

Apologies 
 
 No apologies for inability to attend were reported.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 9th December were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 8th January, 2025. 
 

Declarations of Interest  
 
 No declarations of interest were reported.  
 

Committee Site Visit 
 
 The Committee noted that the previously scheduled site visit had not taken place 
and would be rescheduled.  
 

Notifications from Statutory Bodies 
 
Abandonment at Bradford Square 
 
 The Committee noted the proposed abandonment at Bedford Square.  



F Meeting of Planning Committee 
274 Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 
 

 
 

 

Planning Appeals Notified 
 
 The Committee noted the appeals decisions. 
 

Planning Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted the planning decisions issued in December, 2025. 
 

Live Applications for Major Development 
 
 The Committee noted the list of live applications for major development. 
 

Committee Decisions that have yet to issue 
 
 The Committee noted the list of Committee decisions which had not yet been issued. 
 

Miscellaneous Reports 
 
Local Applications subject to NIW Objections 
 
 The Committee agreed to delegate to the Director of Planning and Building 
Control those Local planning applications to which NI Water had objected. 
 
Section 76 Monitoring Report 
 
 The Acting Development Planning and Policy Manager provided the Committee 
with an overview of the Section 76 Monitoring Report and key information around 
financial developer contributions.  
 
 The Committee noted the outcomes of the annual S76 Monitoring report for 
2020/21 to 2024/25 and the intention to publish the summary document and 
accompanying online map viewer on the Council’s website. 
 

Planning Applications previously considered 
 
LA04/2024/2077/F - Proposed change of 
use from office space (B1) and storage or 
distribution (B4) to Bowling Alley, 
Restaurant, Indoor Golf, Children's Soft 
Play, VR Zone & Amusements, Smoking 
Area, Car Parking and Associated Site 
Works. Proposal includes changes to 
elevations. (Amended Plans Received). - 
Adelaide Business Centre 2-6 Apollo Road 
 
 The Principal Planning Officer summarised the application and explained that 
the application had been approved by the Committee at its meeting in August, 2025 and 
that, subsequently, six late objections had been received which raised the following 
issues: 



Meeting of Planning Committee F 
Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 275 

 
 

 
 

 

 Road safety;  

 Conflict with existing right of way;  

 Parking; 

 Access; 

 Contaminated land; and 

 Community consultation.  
 
 She reported that four late letters of support had been submitted and that 
correspondence had been received from Carson McDowell Solicitors on behalf of 
Agnew’s Trade Centre which clarified that the previous objection, referred to in the case 
officer report, should have referenced the northwestern corner of the site rather than the 
northeastern corner and the agent had subsequently submitted a rebuttal of 
the aforementioned objection and a revised ground floor plan which removed the 
superseded site layout from the drawing.  
 
 She explained the key points raised in objection and stated that officers were 
content that the objections had been addressed, she added that neither DfI Roads nor 
Environmental Health had offered any objection to the application.  
 
 She stated that, having regard to the Local Development Plan and all material 
considerations, it was recommended that the application be approved.  
 
 The Chairperson welcomed Ms. J. Mawhinney, MBA Planning, on behalf of 
Issac Agnew Ltd., to the meeting.  
 
 In objection to the application, Ms. Mawhinney outlined the following key facts 
with regard to issues of parking and incompatibility of uses: 
 

 The extent of Agnew’s right of way had not been detailed 
within the report and that it had an unfettered right to 
pass through without restriction;  

 

 That it was incorrect that Agnew’s was restricted in its 
access arrangements through its planning permission;  

 

 The vehicle tracking analysis was incorrect and should 
have evidenced that there was a pinch point on the 
northwestern corner;  

 

 The case officer report incorrectly asserted that there 
was no evidence that the proximity of the proposed 
leisure facility and HGV movements would increase the 
likelihood of vehicular-pedestrian conflict; and 

 

 There was no objective evidence to support the assertion 
that the shortfall of 40no. spaces could be met by on-
street parking.  

 
 In conclusion, she stated that Agnew’s had clearly demonstrated the conflict 
between its permitted operation and the proposed development, that harm was not 
mitigated by the proposed site layout or conditions sought to be imposed, and that right 



F Meeting of Planning Committee 
276 Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 
 

 
 

of way restrictions could not simply be disregarded.  She asked the Committee to refuse 
the application. 
 
 The Chairperson welcomed Ms. L. McCausland, Agent, Mr. C. O’Hara, Tetratech 
Roads Consultant, and Mr. I. McNeill, Architect, to the meeting on behalf of the 
applicant.  
 
 Ms. McCausland stated that the proposal had been unanimously approved by 
the Committee at its meeting in August, 2025 and that, since then, objections had been 
received from one objector, Issac Agnew Ltd. which was located to the rear of the 
application site.  She added that support for the proposal had been received from 
Blackstaff Residents’ Association and members of the public from the local community.  
 
 She stated that, in response to the objections, the application had been 
amended, that a re-consultation had been carried out and highlighted that the 
application before the Committee had been recommended for approval with no 
objection from any statutory consultees.  
 
 She explained that Agnew’s current site layout had not been built in accordance 
with or was operations as approved site layout from its own planning permission which 
would create potential conflict with existing and proposed land uses.  
 
 She stated that the objection in relation to right of way was a civil matter and not 
a planning matter.  She added that objections related to parking layout had been 
considered by planning offers and that the applicant had removed all spaces along the 
eastern boundary to facilitate Agnew’s operations with its own planning permission.  
 
 She informed the Committee that the revised ground floor plan demonstrated 
that the proposal did not seek to introduce any obstruction or impinge upon the right of 
way and demonstrated that Agnew’s existing transporter movements would not be 
impacted upon by the proposal.  
 
 The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions and 
delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise the 
wording of the conditions and to deal with any other issues that might arise, provided 
that they were not substantive. 
 
LA04/2025/0605/F - Erection of a four storey 
building to create 29no. short-term let 
accommodation units with ancillary roof-
mounted solar panels - 341-345 
Albertbridge Road 
 
 The Committee deferred consideration of the application in order to undertake a 
site visit. 



Meeting of Planning Committee F 
Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 277 

 
 

 
 

Planning Applications 

 
LA04/2024/1836/F - Proposed development 
of new walking trails linking Black Mountain 
Shared Space Project building (approved 
under LA04/2022/0853/F) on the 
Ballygomartin Road with the Upper 
Whiterock Road and Moyard Parade. 
Proposal to include gated accesses, 
stockproof fencing, seated areas, 
information signage, landscaping and 
associated site works. - Lands between 
Ballygomartin Road and Upper Whiterock 
Road and to the west (rear) of Moyard 
Parade and New Barnsley Crescent 
 
 The Senior Planning Officer summarised the application and highlighted the 
following key issues for consideration: 
 

 Principle of development; 

 Design; 

 Impact on rural character; 

 Residential amenity; 

 Contamination; 

 Green infrastructure; 

 Open space; 

 Natural environment; 

 Impact on landscape (Area of High Scenic Value (AHSV) 
and Belfast Hills); 

 Impact on trees; 

 Archaeology; 

 Access; 

 Community Cohesion and good relations; 

 Healthy Communities; and 

 Sustainable drainage systems (SuDS). 
 
 He reported that the development had been designed to provide access to the 
Belfast Hills for local communities and to link with the wider path network which would 
improve the network of green infrastructure and improve access to open space.  
 
 He stated that the proposal was not considered to be visually intrusive and 
would have no significant detrimental impact on rural amenity or environmental quality. 
 
 He reported that there had been no objections had been received from statutory 
or non-statutory consultees and that final comments were outstanding from the NIEA 
Regulation Unit which was currently reviewing the submitted Generic Quantitative Risk 
Assessment in respect of contaminated land.  
 
 He stated that, having regard to the Development Plan and material 
considerations, it was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 
conditions. 



F Meeting of Planning Committee 
278 Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 
 

 
 

 

 The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions and 
delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise the 
wording of the conditions and to deal with any other issues that might arise, provided 
that they were not substantive. 
 
LA04/2025/1693/F - Spectator fencing 
around pitch perimeter (1.2m high), 2 no. 
ballstop systems (20m x 6m high), and 
spectator hardstanding. - Existing soccer 
pitch at Falls Park (approx. 50m east of No. 
47 Norglen Drive), Falls Road 
 
 The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with an overview of the 
application and highlighted the following key issues for consideration: 
 

 Principle of development; 

 Impact on amenity; and 

 Impact on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
 He informed the Committee that there had been no requirement for consultation 
and no third-party objections had been received.  
 
 He stated that, having regard to the Development Plan, relevant planning 
policies and other material considerations, it was recommended that the proposal be 
approved.  
 
 The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions and 
delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise the 
wording of the conditions and to deal with any other issues that might arise, provided 
that they were not substantive. 
 
LA04/2025/1694/F - The installation of 7 x 
Ballstop Systems @ 30m x 12m high. - 
Woodlands Playing Fields, Finaghy Road 
North 
 
 The Senior Planning Officer summarised the application and highlighted the 
following key issues for consideration: 
 

 Principle of development; 

 Impact on amenity; and 

 Impact on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
 He informed the Committee that there had been no objection from consultees 
and that one neutral comment had been received and addressed within the case officer 
report.   
 

 He stated that, having regard to the Development Plan, relevant planning 
policies and other material considerations, it was recommended that the proposal be 
approved.  
 
 The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions and 
delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise the 



Meeting of Planning Committee F 
Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 279 

 
 

 
 

wording of the conditions and to deal with any other issues that might arise, provided 
that they were not substantive. 
 
LA04/2025/1695/F - Extension to existing 
spectator fencing on site, new ball stop 
system along with pedestrian and vehicular 
access gates. New kerb line and drainage 
along car park boundary. - Existing soccer 
pitch at Dixon Playing Fields (approx. 50m 
north-east of No. 100 Orby Road), Grand 
Parade 
 
 The Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with an overview of the 
application and highlighted the following key issues for consideration: 
 

 Principle of development; 

 Impact on amenity; and 

 Impact on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
 She informed the Committee that there had been no objection from 
Environmental Health and that no third-party objections had been received.  
 
 She stated that, having regard to the Development Plan, relevant planning 
policies and other material considerations, it was recommended that the proposal be 
approved.  
 
 The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions and 
delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise the 
wording of the conditions and to deal with any other issues that might arise, provided 
that they were not substantive. 
 
LA04/2025/1696/F - Installation of 2 No. 
ballstop systems @ 30m x 6m (high). - 
Existing soccer pitches at Clarendon 
Playing Fields (approx. 130m south-west of 
No. 5 Abbeydale Court), Abbeydale 
Gardens 
 
 The Principal Planning Officer summarised the application and highlighted the 
following key issues for consideration: 
 

 Principle of development; 

 Impact on amenity; and 

 Impact on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
 She informed the Committee that due to the minor nature of the application, 
consultations had been deemed unnecessary and that no third-party objections had 
been received.  
 
 She stated that, having regard to the Development Plan, relevant planning 
policies and other material considerations, it was recommended that the proposal be 
approved.  



F Meeting of Planning Committee 
280 Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 
 

 
 

 
 The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions and 
delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise the 
wording of the conditions and to deal with any other issues that might arise, provided 
that they were not substantive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 
 


